

PT BANK RAKYAT INDONESIA (PERSERO) Tbk.

ANNOUNCEMENT OF INFORMATION DISCLOSURE TO PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDONESIAN FINANCIAL INSTITUTION AND CAPITAL MARKET SUPERVISORY AGENCY (BAPEPAM-LK) REGULATION No.X.K.1

In accordance with the regulation of BAPEPAM-LK No.X.K.1 dated 24 January 1996 regarding information Disclosure to Public, we herewith announce that on Tuesday, 6 Oktober 2015, PT. Bank Rakyat Indonesia (Persero), Tbk. ("Bank BRI") and Bank BRI Pension Fund ("Dapen"), hereinafter will be referred to as Parties, have signed a Conditional Sales and Purchase Agreement ("CSPA").

Based on the CSPA, **Parties** have agreed that **Bank BRI** shall purchase all shares of PT. Asuransi Jiwa Bringin Jiwa Sejahtera ("**BJS**") owned by **Dapen** so that after the completion of the transaction, **Bank BRI** shall own all **BJS** shares that were previously owned by **Dapen** ("**Share Transfer**"). The objective of the **Share Transfer** is to complement the banking services of **Bank BRI** to provide integrated banking solution for customers of **Bank BRI**, more specifically services related to life insurance.

Bank BRI also announces that this Share Transfer is a direct transfer to Bank BRI from Dapen, which is now the controlling shareholder of BJS. For Bank BRI, the Share Transfer is not considered as a material transaction as defined in the regulation of BAPEPAM-LK No.IX.E.2 Appendix of Decree of BAPEPAM LK Chairman No KEP-614/BL/2011 dated 28 November 2011 regarding Material Transactions and Changes in Core Business.

All documentation regarding Acquisition Deed for Share Transfer will be signed after all conditions in the **CSPA** and all regulatory provisions have been satisfied by **Parties**. After the Acquisition Deed is signed, the controlling of BJS shall effectively be transferred from **Dapen** to Bank BRI.

Jakarta, October 8th, 2015

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS